
AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 20th September, 2017
6.30 pm

Public Document Pack



Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 20-09-17 Page 2 of 3

AUDIT AND STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 20th September, 2017 at 
6.30 pm

Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting.

Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee.

Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of 
Governance, Law & Regulation by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  
Forms can be obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley 
Town Hall or the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley.  Forms are also 
available on the Council’s website www.burnley.gov.uk/meetings.

AGENDA

1) Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence.

2) Minutes 5 - 10
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

3) Additional Items of Business 
To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 
by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.

4) Declarations of Interest 
To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 
on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct.

5) Exclusion of the Public 
To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 
from the meeting.

6) Public Question Time 
To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 
Public.

PUBLIC ITEMS



Audit and Standards Committee DATE - 20-09-17 Page 3 of 3

7) Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 11 - 22
To receive the Annual Audit Letter from the external auditors.

8) External Review Report 23 - 46
To inform members of the report from the external review of Internal Audit 
against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standard.

9) External Audit Appointment 47 - 52
To inform members of the progress in the appointment of an External 
Auditor for  5 years  commencing 2018/19.

10)Internal Audit Report Quarter 1 , 2017/18 53 - 58
To inform members of the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the 
period 1st April to 30th June 2017.

11)Work Programme 59 - 60
To consider the Work Programme for the current year.

MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE 

Councillors

Councillor Jean Cunningham (Chair)
Councillor Tony Harrison (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Joanne Greenwood
Councillor Margaret Lishman

Councillor Andrew Newhouse
Councillor Ann Royle
Councillor Andrew Tatchell

Co-opted Members External Auditor

Colin Crowther, Burnley College
Louise Gaskell, East Lancashire 
Chamber of Commerce
Councillor Kathryn Haworth, Habergham 
Eaves Parish Council
Councillor Gill Smith, Cliviger Parish 
Council

Karen Murray, Grant Thornton - External 
Auditor
Marianne Dixon, Grant Thornton - External 
Auditor

Published: Tuesday, 12 September 2017



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit and Standards Committee 26/07/2017 Page 1 of 5

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 26th July, 2017 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillor Jean Cunningham, In the Chair.

Councillors T Harrison (Vice-Chair), M Ishtiaq, A Newhouse, A Royle and 
A Tatchell

OFFICERS
Ian Evenett  Internal Audit Manager
Asad Mushtaq  Head of Finance
David Donlan  Accountancy Division Manager
Howard Hamilton-Smith  Finance and Commercial Manager
Imelda Grady  Democracy Officer

CO-OPTED MEMBERS
Louise Gaskell
Councillor Kathryn 
Haworth
Councillor Gill Smith

EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS

Karen Murray  Grant Thornton - External Auditor
Marianne Dixon  Grant Thornton - External Auditor

1. Apologies 

Apologies were received from Colin Crowther and Councillors Joanne Greenwood and 
Margaret Lishman.

2. Minutes 

To Minutes of the meeting held on 8th March 2017 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Standards Committee 26/07/2017 Page 2 of 5

3. Annual Governance Statement 

The Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 was submitted for approval.

Members were advised that the statement had been produced in accordance with the 
proper practice using guidance from CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy) and SOLACE (Society of Local Authority Chief Executives).

The strategic partner Liberata had also submitted a Certificate of Assurance covering the 
services they provide for Burnley Borough Council and no issues had been reported.

The Internal Audit Manager informed the Committee that no weaknesses had been 
identified in the process and no actions were required to be taken.

The statement had been signed off by the Council Leader and the Chief Operating Officer 
and would accompany the Council’s Statement of Accounts.

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Governance Statement 2016/17 be approved.

4. Audit Findings Report 

Karen Murray from the external auditors Grant Thornton presented the audit findings report 
for 2016/17 and confirmed that there were no issues that needed to be brought to the 
attention of the Committee and was satisfied that the Council had proper arrangements in 
place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.

The Value for Money assessment had concluded that the Council had proper arrangements 
in place to address any risks identified and that it could demonstrate delivery of value for 
money in its use of resources.

Karen drew the Committee’s attention to the additional disclosure around the ethics 
workshops that Grant Thornton had facilitated and explained that it had been delivered by a 
separate audit team and there had been no conflict of roles of the Auditors. 

She thanked the finance team for their assistance which had enabled the report to be 
completed ahead of time and that Burnley Council would be the first Authority in Lancashire 
to have its accounts signed off.

IT WAS AGREED:

That the report be noted.

 

Page 6



Audit and Standards Committee 26/07/2017 Page 3 of 5

5. Management Processes and those charged with governance 

The Head of Finance explained that this report was the key communications tool between 
the external auditors and the Council ‘s Audit and Standards Committee as those charged 
with governance and management.

This two-way communication assisted all parties in understanding the audit and supported 
the Committee in fulfilling its responsibilities in relation to the financial reporting process.

IT WAS AGREED:

That the report be noted. 

6. Statement of Accounts 2016/17 

The Accountancy Division Manager presented the 2016/17 Statement of Accounts.  In 
doing so he drew members attention to the Auditors report which had been added to the 
Statement of Accounts document at pages 13 -15; the added narrative in respect of an 
adjustment of an element of the Towneley Hall valuation which had been included twice in 
the prior year (page 34); a line added in to show the non-audit fees of £7k for the ethics and 
governance training (page 52); and to show the amended figures in the audit report and 
additional narrative(page 59).

The report on the Annual Governance Statement elsewhere on the agenda was be 
considered alongside the Statement of Accounts.

He said that the accounts showed a revenue outturn underspend of £377k and a balance at 
the end of the year on earmarked reserves of £8.032m, a General Balance of £1.379m and 
a Capital spend for the year of £6.8m.

He thanked the external Auditors for their assistance.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the audited Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 be approved and signed by the 
Chair;

(2) That the letter of representation to the External Auditor from the Head of Finance be 
approved and signed by the Chair and the Head of Finance; and 

(3) That the findings of the external auditor be noted.

7. Internal Audit Opinion 

The Committee considered a report detailing the opinion of the Head of Finance as the 
Chief Audit Executive on the internal controls of the Council  for the financial year 2016-17.  

Page 7



Audit and Standards Committee 26/07/2017 Page 4 of 5

The Head of Finance confirmed that the controls of the Council continued to operate 
effectively, including compliance with policy, separation of duties, authorisation, monitoring 
and internal checks.  

IT WAS AGREED 

That the report be noted.

8. Internal Audit Charter Strategy 

The Internal Audit Manager presented his report on the Internal Audit Charter and Plan for 
2017/18.  

Members were advised that the Charter needed to be revised periodically and was required 
to fulfil proper practice arrangements and provide a framework for good governance.

He drew members attention to the internal audit mission and its 10 core principals which 
had been adopted by the team and included in the Charter.

He informed members that the Audit Team had been involved in an external Peer Review 
and the outcomes of this exercise would be reported to the next meeting.

The audit plan at appendix 2 sought to identify any risks faced by the organisation and 
allocate sufficient days for associated assessments and activity to be completed.

Louise Gaskell asked if the Council was prepared for the changes to data protection that 
were being introduced in 2018 and it was confirmed that the audit team were developing 
arrangements for these changes and that the organisation would be compliant by the time 
the data protection rules changed.

RESOLVED:

(1) That the changes to the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy be noted and approved; 
and

(2) That the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 be approved.

9. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act inspection 

Members considered a report detailing the outcome of the latest inspection by the Office of 
Surveillance Commissioner (OSC) and providing an update of authorisations issued under 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).

The report detailed three recommendations made by OSC and the actions that had been 
taken.

There had been no surveillance activity necessitating authorisation under RIPA in the 
financial year 2016/17.

Page 8



Audit and Standards Committee 26/07/2017 Page 5 of 5

IT WAS AGREED:

That the recommendations made by the OSC and the update on authorisations issued 
under RIPA be noted.

10. Work Programme 

Members gave consideration to the work programme for the committee for 2017/18 and 
noted that the Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 Arrangements and the Annual 
Accounts 2017/18 Arrangements would be moved from the March meeting to the January 
meeting; that the Annual Audit Letter would be submitted to the September meeting; and 
that the draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 would be taken to the March meeting.

IT WAS AGREED:

That the Work Programme be noted. 

11. Exclusion of the Public 

There were no public present for the following report. 

12. Outside Bodies Audit Report 

Member received an audit report prepared for an outside body.  The outside body no longer 
traded and there was no way to progress the audit report.

IT WAS AGREED;

That the report be noted.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Burnley Borough Council  |  September 2017

The Annual Audit Letter

for Burnley Borough Council

Year ended 31 March 2017

Marianne Dixon

Manager

T 07780 456 157

E marianne.dixon@uk.gt.com

Zak Francis

Executive

T 0161 953 6341

E zak.francis@uk.gt.com

11 September 2017

Karen Murray

Director / Engagement Lead

T 0161 234 6364

E karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 7



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Burnley Borough Council  |  September 2017 2

Contents

Section Page

1. Executive summary 3

2. Audit of the accounts 4

3. Value for Money conclusion 7

Appendices

A Reports issued and fees

P
age 12



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Burnley Borough Council  |  September 2017 3

Executive summary

Purpose of this letter

Our Annual Audit Letter (Letter) summarises the key findings arising from the 

work we have carried out at Burnley Borough Council (the Council) for the year 

ended 31 March 2017.

This Letter provides a commentary on the results of our work to the Council and 

its external stakeholders, and highlights issues we wish to draw to the attention of 

the public.  In preparing this letter, we have followed the National Audit Office 

(NAO)'s Code of Audit Practice (the Code) and  Auditor Guidance Note (AGN) 

07 – 'Auditor Reporting'.

We reported the detailed findings from our audit work to the Council’s Audit and 

Standards Committee (as those charged with governance) in our Audit Findings 

Report on 26 July 2017.

Our responsibilities

We have carried out our audit in accordance with the NAO's Code of Audit 

Practice, which reflects the requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability 

Act 2014 (the Act). Our key responsibilities are to:

• give an opinion on the Council's financial statements (section two)

• assess the Council's  arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 

effectiveness in its use of resources (the value for money conclusion) (section 

three).

In our audit of the Council’s financial statements, we comply with International 

Standards on Auditing (UK and Ireland) (ISAs) and other guidance issued by the 

NAO.

Our work

Financial statements opinion

We gave an unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial statements on 26 July 

2017.

Value for money conclusion

We were satisfied that the Council put in place proper arrangements to ensure 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources during the year 

ended 31 March 2017. We reflected this in our audit opinion on 26 July 2017.

Certificate

We certified that we had completed the audit of the accounts of Burnley Borough 

Council in accordance with the requirements of the Code on 26 July 2017 

Certification of grants

We also carry out work to certify the Council's Housing Benefit subsidy claim on 

behalf of the Department for Work and Pensions. Our work on this claim is not 

yet complete and will be finalised by 30 November 2017. We will report the results 

of this work to the Audit and Standards Committee in our Annual Certification 

Letter.

Working with the Council

During the year we have met regularly with the Chief Executive and Head of 

Finance. We have continued to share the firm's national publications and provide 

thought leadership in emerging issues that impact on the public sector.

We would like to record our appreciation for the assistance and co-operation

provided to us during our audit by the Council's staff.

Grant Thornton UK LLP

September 2017

P
age 13



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Burnley Borough Council  |  September 2017 4

Audit of  the accounts

Our audit approach

Materiality

In our audit of the Council's accounts, we applied the concept of materiality to 

determine the nature, timing and extent of our work, and to evaluate the results of 

our work. We define materiality as the size of the misstatement in the financial 

statements that would lead a reasonably knowledgeable person to change or 

influence their economic decisions. 

We determined materiality for our audit of the Council's accounts to be £1.19 

million, which is 2% of the Council's gross revenue expenditure. We used this 

benchmark, as in our view, users of the Council's accounts are most interested in 

how it has spent the income it has raised from taxation and grants during the year. 

We also set a lower level of specific materiality for senior officer remuneration and 

related party transactions. 

We set a lower threshold of £59,400, above which we reported errors to the Audit 

and Standards Committee in our Audit Findi
[...]
h member firm is a separate 
legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does 
not provide services to clients. GTIL, and its member firms are not 
agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for 
one another's acts or omissions. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 
NO

[AgendaItem]

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\9\9\AI00002993\$z0tudw1x.docx

External Review Report

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DATE 20/09/2017

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management

REPORT AUTHOR Ian Evenett
TEL NO 01282 425011 Ext 7175
EMAIL ievenett@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. To inform members of the report from the external review of Internal Audit against the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standard.

RECOMMENDATION

2. The Committee considers the report and comments on the planned actions.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. Members can monitor the performance of the Internal Audit Section.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS)
4. The PSIAS were first introduced as required internal audit practices in 2013. Annually 

Internal Audit is required to comment on its compliance with the standards and at least 
once every five years the compliance must be externally assessed. The assessment was 
undertaken in June 2017 by the Heads of Internal Audit in Hyndburn and Pendle in the 
form a peer review.

5. This peer review process is available from the Lancashire Districts Chief Auditor Group 
and the process used is a standard for this type of external review. The reviews are 
provided with access to officers and evidence from ourselves and interviewed a range of 
key officers (Chief Executive Officer, Monitoring Officer, Section 151 Officer. Heads of 
Service, auditors and auditees). The Chair of the Audit and Standards Committee was 
also interviewed.

Report
6. The main outcome from the review was that they considered that the Council complied 

with the PSIAS requirements (Appendix 1).

7. The standard requires over 300 points of compliance and the assessment was that 

Page 23

Agenda Item 8



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\9\9\AI00002993\$z0tudw1x.docx

Internal Audit complied with 95%, with no major areas of non-compliance.

Actions
8. There were 4 points for consideration impacting on 14 points of the standard which the 

Reviewers considered important to bring to the attention of the Council. As the Audit and 
Standards Committee is an important part of the delivery of an effective internal audit 
service these actions are reported in the report as an action plan with our responses and 
plans to improve these areas. These will be included into Internal Audit’s Quality 
Assurance and Improvement programme (QAIP).

9. There were additional points which were identified during the interviews which were 
comments in connection with the impact that internal audit has within the Council and the 
Council’s response to internal audit. These are about the value that the Council obtains 
from the service and it’s perception in the Council.

10.The proposed actions have been presented to Management Team and the final action 
plan developed from those responses. (Appendix 2)

11.One of the actions is to increase the information in the Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme. The revised QAIP is attached. (Appendix 3)

Thanks
12.The peer review could not be undertaken without the provision of this service from the 

Lancashire District Chief Auditor Group and the full co-operation of the colleagues and 
members who participated.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

13.None

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

14.The provision of an effective internal audit service is a statutory requirement as is 
compliance with proper practice as defined in the PSIAS.

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION

15.Management Team.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

16.None

FURTHER INFORMATION      

PLEASE CONTACT: Ian Evenett (Internal Audit Manager) Ext 
7175      

ALSO: N
[...]
e 
Standards.

N/A
Identified by
Interviews

3.3.10 The Peer Review Team became aware that there are 
plans to move the Senior Auditor to the Accountancy 
Team in September 2017. The Peer Review Team 

P
age 37



14

PSIAS Ref Report ref Point For Consideration Responsible Action

are not commenting on that decision as this clearly is 
a decision for Management. However, the Peer 
Review Team felt that they must highlight to 
Management that this decision could weaken the 
level of compliance with the Standards after that 
move takes place. Independence is maintained 
currently by being able to bypass the Audit Manager 
and utilise the Senior Auditor with support of the Audit 
Assistant to carry out audit work that the Audit 
Manager is unable to do due to independence 
conflicts as he has been a key part of systems 
design, contract support & evaluation, bid 
writing/support etc. This could not be maintained 
after the move which will in turn reduce Standards 
compliance.
Management should consider how they will maintain 
the necessary levels of independence with the Audit 
Team to enable continuing conformance with the 
Standards in this area.

P
age 38



PSIAS Ref Report ref Point For Consideration Responsible Action

Definition of 
Internal Audit

1110
Organisational 
Independence

1130
Impairment to 
Independence 
or Objectivity

1210
Proficiency

3.3.1 The Peer Review Team identified the potential for 
conflict of interest / priorities arising from the Chief 
Audit Executive also being the Head of Finance and 
s151 Officer, therefore the needs of the s151 role 
could clearly outweigh the needs of the CAE role. 
This is closely linked to independence.

Head of Finance
Management Team

In the event of a 
potential conflict of 
interest then as 
required an officer 
outside of Internal 
Audit will act as the 
Chief Audit Executive 
instead of the Head of 
Finance. These 
officers are identified 
as the Accountancy 
Division Manager or 
the Finance and 
Commercial Manager

Definition of 
Internal Audit

1000
Purpose, 

Authority & 
Responsibility

1110
Organisational 
Independence

3.3.2 The Peer Review Team identified potential 
independence conflicts arising from the Head of 
Finance also acting as the Chief Audit Executive. 
Some functions of the CAE are not carried out by him 
but are in reality carried out by the Audit Manager. 
The CAE cannot claim that they are truly 
independent when responsible for the organisations 
financial affairs, aspects of which fall with the Internal 
Audit remit. It is recognised that this structure has 
only existed since January 2017. The Peer Review 
Team must highlight this as a potentially significant 
area that could impact on the Audit Team’s ability to 
conform with the Standards in future.

Head of Finance
Management Team

In the event of a 
potential conflict of 
interest then as 
required an officer 
outside of Internal 
Audit will act as the 
Chief Audit Executive 
instead of the Head of 
Finance. These 
officers are identified 
as the Accountancy 
Division Manager or 
the Finance and 
Commercial Manage

P
age 39



PSIAS Ref Report ref Point For Consideration Responsible Action

1300
Quality 

Assurance & 
Improvement
Programme

1310
Requirements 
of the Quality 
Assurance & 
Improvement 
Programme

1320
Reporting on 
the Quality 

Assurance & 
Improvement 
Programme

1321

3.3.3 The Peer Review Team found that the Quality 
Assurance & Improvement Programme (QAIP) whilst 
technically in existence lacked detail. The QAIP 
could contain more information including more detail 
on how issues that do not conform with the Standards 
are going to be addressed to enable future 
compliance.

Internal Audit Manager We will formally 
document the QAIP 
and include a clear 
action plan.

2020
Communication 

& Approval

3.3.4 The Standards state that certain documents 
produced by an Audit Team should be presented to 
Senior Management and the Board which in 
Burnley’s case would be the 
[...]


LOCAL GROUPS

There are several groups at the County and regional level which cover internal audit. The service will 
participate in these groups part of which is to identify best practice and service improvements.

Page 45



PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

Internal Audit maintains a range of performance indicators which are reported at different levels of the 
organisation. Indicators are reported in the Corporate Scorecard and in the Annual Internal Audit Opinion.

ACTION PLAN

There is a range of outcomes from the QAIP which can be informal or formal. Informal issues such as 
management review and feedback will be discussed with the auditor and will not normally form part of any 
action plan. Issues which impact on the compliance with the PSIAS will be documented into a formal action 
plan which will be reported to Management Team and the Audit and Standards Committee.

Page 46



ITEM 
NO

[AgendaItem]

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\4\9\9\AI00002994\$fm2m1qwn.docx

External Audit Appointment Report

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DATE 20/09/2017

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management

REPORT AUTHOR Ian Evenett
TEL NO 01282 425011 Ext 7175
EMAIL ievenett@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. To inform members of the progress in the appointment of an External Auditor for  5 years  
commencing 2018/19.

RECOMMENDATION

2. The Committee considers the progress report and comments on its contents.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. Members can monitor the appointment of an external auditor for the Council.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

Public Sector Auditor Appointments (PSAA)
4. The Full Council agreed to opt-in to the sector led body operated by PSAA in February 

2017. They have conducted their procurement exercise and are now in the process of 
consulting with appointed authorities on the procurement outcome.

5. They have contacted the Council and asked if we have any comments on the 
appointment of Grant Thornton (UK) LLB as the Council’s External Auditor for 5 yea
[...]
tments@psaa.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 
NO

[AgendaItem]

D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\9\9\AI00002996\$lxvmrnku.docx

Internal Audit Progress Report

REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE

DATE 20/09/2017

PORTFOLIO Resources and Performance 
Management

REPORT AUTHOR Nadeem Ukadia
TEL NO 01282 425011 Ext 3150
EMAIL nukadia@burnley.gov.uk

PURPOSE

1. To inform members of the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the period 1st April to 
30th June 2017.

RECOMMENDATION

2. The Committee considers the progress report and comments on its contents.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

3. Members can monitor the performance of the Internal Audit Section.

SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS

Audit Reports
4. From 1st April to 30th June 2017 there have been 5 audit reports produced. Details of 

Burnley Council audits are given in Appendix 1. 

Performance Statistics
5. The comparison between actual and planned audits can be seen in Appendix 2. A 

number of audits have started, and to date have been completed but due to timing will 
form part of later quarter statistics to be reported.

6. Performance indicators for Internal Audit are reported in the Finance balanced scorecard. 
The service currently reports the number of audit reports produced – 5 against an annual 
target of 22 and the percentage of high-priority actions from audit action plans 
implemented which was 100% and has a target of 100%. 

Other Activity

7. In May 2017 a peer review of Burnley Internal Audit was completed. The method of this 
review was discussed and agreed by Members at previous committee presentations. The 
external review is essential for compliance with the standards which is proper practice 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



D:\Burnley\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\9\9\AI00002996\$lxvmrnku.docx

and required by the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. As part of this assessment 
selected Officers and Member were also interviewed.The outcome of review is presented 
elsewhere on your agenda
[...]
aw, Property and 
Regulation

Elections

County   1

Parlimentary   1
External Clients

Burnley Leisure – Service Level 
Agreement

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Work Programme 2017/18

DATE OF 
MEETING

AREAS TO BE CONSIDERED

26th July 2017
 Annual Governance Statement 2016/17
 Grant Thornton – Audit Findings Report 2016/17
 Statement of Accounts 2016/17
 Internal Audit Charter and Plan 2017/18
 Internal Audit Opinion 2016/17
 Outside Body Report (Private)
 Work Programme 2017/18

20th September 2017
 Internal Audit Progress Report (Quarter One) 2017/18
 Partnership Governance and Monitoring Arrangements 

(Liberata Contract) (moved to January meeting)
 PSIAS External Peer Review Report
 External Auditor Appointment Arrangments Update
 Annual Audit Letter 
 External Audit Progress Report
 Work Programme 2017/18

10th January 2018
 Standards Complaints Update
 Partnership Governance and Monitoring Arrangements 

(Liberata Contract)
 Strategic Risk Register 2017/18
 Fraud Risk Assessment 2017/18
 Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 Arrangements
 Annual Accounts 2017/18 Arrangements
 Internal Audit Progress Report Q2
 Work Programme 2017/18

7th March 2018  Standards Complaints Update 
 Draft Annual Governance Statement 2017/18 
 Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter Three 2017/18
 Risk Management Review 2017/18
 Internal Audit Plan 2017/18
 External Audit Plan 2017/18
 Work Programme 2017/18

Page 59

Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Annual Audit Letter 2016/17
	8 External Review Report
	External Review Report Appendix 1 - BBC Peer Review Report Final - July17
	External Review Report Appendix 2 Peer Review Action Plan
	External Review Report Appendix 3 QAIP

	9 External Audit Appointment
	External Auditor Appointment Report Appendix 1

	10 Internal Audit Report Quarter 1 , 2017/18
	Internal Audit Q1 1718 Progress Report Appendix 1
	Internal Audit Q1 1718 Progress Rep

Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Standards Committee 20/09/2017 Page 1 of 3

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
BURNLEY TOWN HALL

Wednesday, 20th September, 2017 at 6.30 pm

PRESENT 

MEMBERS
Councillor Jean Cunningham, In the Chair.

Councillors T Harrison (Vice-Chair), J Greenwood, A Newhouse and 
A Tatchell

OFFICERS
Ian Evenett  Internal Audit Manager

                     Imelda Grady                   -    Democracy Officer
CO-OPTED MEMBERS

Colin Crowther
Councillor Kathryn 
Haworth

EXTERNAL 
AUDITORS

Zak Francis  Grant Thornton

13. Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Margaret Lishman, Ann Royle and 
Jeff Summer and also from Louise Gaskell and Gill Smith.

14. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26th July 2017 were approved as a correct record and 
singed by the Chair.

15. Declarations of Interest 

16. Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 



Audit and Standards Committee 20/09/2017 Page 2 of 3

The Committee received for information the Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17 which 
summarised the key findings of the audit.

The letter confirmed that the Council had in place proper arrangements to ensure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its resources during the year ended 31 March 
2017 and there were no issues identified that required any action.

The External Auditor explained that the work to certify the Council’s Housing Benefit 
Subsidy claim on behalf of the Department for Work and Pensions was not yet complete but 
would be finalised by 30 November 2017 and the results would be included in the Annual 
Certification Letter.

Colin Crowther asked how the audit of the pension fund was carried out and the external 
auditor explained that this work was assisted by a separate specialist team within Grant 
Thornton whose findings were fed into the Audit. 

IT WAS AGREED 

That the Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 be noted.

17. External Review Report 

The Internal Audit Manager informed members of the external review of the Internal Audit 
against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standard (PSIAS).

Internal Audit is required to comment annually on its compliance with the standards and at 
least once in every five years the compliance must be externally assessed.  This 
assessment, in the form of a Peer Review, had been undertaken in June 2017 by the 
Heads of Internal Audit in Hyndburn and Pendle.

The main outcome of the review was that the Council had complied 95% with the PSIAS 
requirements and there were no major areas of non-compliance.

Points that had been raised by the reviewers along with the Council’s measures to be taken 
in response to them were detailed in Appendix 2 to the report and relevant items would be 
included in the internal audit’s Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP).

An issue that had been raised was the independence of the Head of Internal Audit and the 
potential of a conflict of interest with his role as S151 Officer and Head of Finance.  This 
had been addressed and an officer outside of Internal Audit would act as the Chief Audit 
Executive instead of the Head of Finance where the potential conflict could be seen.

Colin Crowther asked at what point the actions would be implemented and Ian Evenett said 
that he would report back on this.

IT WAS AGREED 

That the report be noted.



Audit and Standards Committee 20/09/2017 Page 3 of 3

 

18. External Audit Appointment 

Members were informed of the progress in the appointment of the External Auditor for 5 
years commencing 2018/19.

Full Council had agreed to opt-in to the sector led body operated by PSAA and the 
procurement exercise had been conducted and consultation with appointment authorities 
was being carried out and a final decision was expected at the end of 2017.

The Chief Executive, Head of Finance and the Chair of Audit and Standards had been 
consulted and all were satisfied with the appointment of Grant Thornton (UK) LLB as the 
Council’s external auditor for the five years commencing 1 April 2018.

Colin Crowther asked if there would be an annual review during the 5 year period of the 
contract and Ian Evenett said he was not aware that there would be, but confirmed that any 
compliance issues during the contract would be dealt with.

Arrangements for the potential removal of an appointed external auditor are addressed 
within the Local Audit  (Auditor Resignation and Removal) Regulation 2014.  This was to 
protect the external auditor’s independence. 

IT WAS AGREED

That the report be noted.   

19. Internal Audit Report Quarter 1 , 2017/18 

Members received for information details of the work undertaken by Internal Audit for the 
period 1st April to 20th June 2017.

IT WAS AGREED 

That the report be noted.

20. Work Programme 

Members gave consideration to the work programme for 2017/18 and noted the slippage of 
the Partnership Governance and Monitoring Arrangements (Liberata Contract) to the 
January meeting.

IT WAS AGREED

That the work programme be noted.


